
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1 December 2011 
 
 
When calling of telephoning please ask for: Mr Ross Johnston 
 

 
 
PLYMOUTH LOCAL ACCESS FORUM 
 
DATE: 
TIME: 
PLACE: 

MONDAY 12 DECEMBER 2011 
10.30 AM 
COUNCIL HOUSE, PLYMOUTH (NEXT TO CIVIC CENTRE) 

  
Committee Members– 
Mr Fairchild, in the Chair 
Mr Stewart, Vice Chair 
Mr Attrill, Cllr Churchill, Mr Curno, Mr Emery, Cllr Foster, Mr Goddard, Ms Hitchens, 
Mr Pawley, Mr Roberts, Mr Rodgers, Mr Skinner, Mrs Stephens and Cllr Wheeler 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of 
business overleaf 
 
Members are requested to sign the attendance list at the meeting. 

 
 
 
 

 

PLYMOUTH LOCAL ACCESPLYMOUTH LOCAL ACCESPLYMOUTH LOCAL ACCESPLYMOUTH LOCAL ACCESS S S S 

FORUMFORUMFORUMFORUM    
Floor 1  

Civic Centre 
Plymouth 
PL1 2AA 

 

Tel: 01752 307990 

Fax: 01752 304819 

Email: laf@plymouth.gov.uk 

Web: www.plymouth.gov.uk/laf 

Public Document Pack



 

 
PLYMOUTH LOCAL ACCESS FORUM 

 
 
1. APOLOGIES    
  
 To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Forum Members. 
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
  
 Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on this 

Agenda. 
  
3. MINUTES   (Pages 1 - 6) 
  
 The Forum will be asked to confirm the minutes of the 12 September 2011. 
  
4. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS    
  
 To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 

forward for urgent consideration. 
  
5. TRACKING RESOLUTIONS   (Pages 7 - 10) 
  
 To monitor progress on previous resolutions. 
  
6. NATURAL ENGLAND UPDATE    
  
 The Forum will receive an update on Natural England from Dot Isgrove, Regional Co-

ordinator. 
  
7. RIDGEWAY SCHOOL EXTINGUISHMENT ORDER    
  
 To receive a verbal update on the Ridgeway School Extinguishment Order from the 

Public Rights of Way Officer. 
  
8. WHITLEIGH: SAFER AND SUSTAINABLE TRAVEL 

PROJECT UPDATE   
(Pages 11 - 22) 

  
 The Forum will receive an update report on the progress of the Whitleigh: Safer and 

Sustainable Travel Project (previously known as Access Whitleigh Project). 
  
9. LOCAL NATURE PARTNERSHIPS   (Pages 23 - 26) 
  
 To receive an update on Local Nature Partnerships. 

 
 
 

  



 

10. RIGHTS OF WAY IMPROVEMENT PLAN FUNDING   (Pages 27 - 28) 
  
 The Forum will receive an update from the Public Rights of Way Officer on Rights of 

Way Improvement Plan funding. 
  
11. PUBLIC SLIPWAYS UPDATE    
  
 The Forum will receive a verbal update on public slipways. 
  
12. SOUTH WEST COAST PATH UPDATE   (Pages 29 - 30) 
  
 The Forum will receive an update on the South West Coast Path. 
  
13. PLANNING CONSULTATION - BARRIER BUSTING    
  
 To respond to the following consultation  

http://plymouth-consult.limehouse.co.uk/portal/planning/survey/barrier. 
  
14. HUDDLE   (Pages 31 - 36) 
  
 To discuss Huddle and agree a Huddle Champion. 
  
15. ANNUAL REPORTING 2011 - 2012   (Pages 37 - 40) 
  
 The Forum will discuss the new mechanism for annual reporting 2011 – 2012. 
  
16. WORKING GROUPS    
  
 To agree any working groups for items on this agenda. 
  
 (a.) PLYM VALLEY CYCLE TRAIL WORKING GROUP  
   
17. WORK PROGRAMME   (Pages 41 - 42) 
  
 To receive the Forum’s Work Programme for 2011/2012. 
  
18. CORRESPONDENCE   (Pages 43 - 44) 
  
 To consider any correspondence received and note any correspondence sent by the 

Forum. 
  
19. DATE OF NEXT MEETING    
  
 The next meeting will be held at 10:30am on 12 March 2012 at the Council House, 

Armada Way, Plymouth. 
  
20. ISSUES ARISING FROM FORUM MEMBERS    
  
 To discuss any issues brought forward by members of the Forum. 



 

  
 



Plymouth Local Access Forum Monday 12 September 2011 

Plymouth Local Access Forum 
 

Monday 12 September 2011 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Mr Fairchild, in the Chair. 
Mr Stewart, Vice Chair. 
Mr Attrill, Councillor Churchill, Mr Emery, Councillor K Foster, Mr Goddard, Ms 
Hitchens, Mr Skinner and Councillor Wheeler. 
 
Apologies for absence: Mr Curno, Mr Pawley, Mrs Roberts, Mrs Rodgers and 
Mrs Stephens. 
 
The meeting started at 10.30 am and finished at 1.35 pm. 
 
Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, 
so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended. 
 

18. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
The following declarations of interest were made by members in accordance with 
the Code of Conduct – 
  
Name Subject Reason Interest 
Councillor 
Churchill 

Chair’s Urgent 
Business – Plym 
Valley Cycle Trail 
(minute 20 refers) 
 

Member of 
Planning 
Committee 
 

Personal 

Councillor 
Wheeler 

Chair’s Urgent 
Business – Plym 
Valley Cycle Trail 
(minute 20 refers) 

Member of 
Planning 
Committee 
  

Personal 

 
19. MINUTES   

 
Agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 13 June 2011 are approved. 
 

20. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS   
 

Plym Valley Cycle Trail   
  
Ray Fairchild, Chair of the LAF informed members that the National Trust had 
recently made an application to the Planning Authority for a Plym Valley Cycle Trail. 
It was commented by members that – 
 

(a) in principle the idea of a cycle trail was supported, however, Forum 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



members were concerned about the proposed location due to 
issues about car parking and current users; 
 

(b) the application demonstrated that the National Trust was becoming 
more receptive to the needs of the wider public audience, which 
was encouraging; 
 

(c) consultation on the cycle trail had been minimal and as such the 
Forum felt that the consultation deadline on the planning 
application should be extended. 

 
Agreed that – 
 

(1) Ian Stewart, Vice-Chair would draft a letter to the Planning 
department in response to the Plym Valley Cycle Trail planning 
consultation deadline asking for the deadline to be extended for the 
Forum to make comments following a site visit; 
 

(2) the LAF Secretary would seek to organise a working group on the 
Plym Valley Cycle Trail by 23 September 2011 and invite all Forum 
members to attend; 
 

(3) a copy of John Emery’s email on the Plym Valley Cycle Trail be 
emailed to all Forum Members. 

 

  
21. TRACKING RESOLUTIONS   

 
Members noted their tracking resolutions. 
 

22. REVIEW OF THE TERMS OF REFERENCE   
 
Agreed the terms of reference is approved. 
 

23. DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT FOR 2010/11   
 
The Forum considered the 2010-2011 draft annual report and commented that it 
was pleasing to see statistics on public rights of way being included in the annual 
report at section 4.10, however, the statistics recorded could be improved to make 
them clearer and more comparable. 
 
Agreed that – 
 

(1) the PROW Officer would write a statement to be included under 
the statistics at 4.10 informing the reader as legal process in 
progress; 
 

(2) subject to (1) being complete the 2010 - 2011 annual report is 
approved for publication. 

 
 

Page 2



24. WHITLEIGH: SAFER AND SUSTAINABLE TRAVEL 2011 
(CONSULTATION RESULTS: PRELIMINARY REPORT)   
 
Members noted the report. 
 
Agreed to invite Rosie Dale, Major Schemes Officer to attend the Forum’s next 
meeting on 12 December 2011 to provide an update on the Whitleigh: Safer and 
Sustainable Travel project. 
 

25. STEPPING STONES TO NATURE PROJECT UPDATE   
 
Zoe Goss, Project Coordinator provided an update about the Stepping Stones to 
Nature Project in Plymouth and informed members that – 
 

(a) the project, which was close to concluding its second year of a four 
year project, had achieved excellent progress in engaging people 
positively in using green space; 
 

(b) as part of positively engaging people in using green space the project 
had coordinated events at a number of green spaces across the city 
including – 
  

•  Woodland wood; 
 

•  Ham woods; 
 

•  Southway Valley LNR; 
 

•  Efford Valley; 
 

•  Forder Valley; 
 

(c) the project had delivered a number of capital improvements within 
woodlands to provide visible physical improvements which had 
encouraged increased participation;  
 

(d) the project had delivered many successes in its first two years and 
would continue to strive forward in years three and four developing on 
the already successful improvements to improving access to woodlands 
and information and by building confidence of people using green 
spaces. 

 
Agreed to distribute to all Forum members the Stepping Stones to Nature Project 
Annual Report for year two. 
 

26. PLYMOUTH GREEN INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECT   
 
Members received a report on the Plymouth Green Infrastructure Project. 
 
Agreed that – 

Page 3



 
(1) the LAF Secretary would seek to find out how many Forum members 

could be nominated to sit on the Saltram Countryside Park 
Stakeholder Forum. Subject to three members being allowed the 
Forum nominated Ray Fairchild, Chair, Ian Stewart, Vice-Chair and 
John Skinner; 
 

(2) a list of Forum Members nominated to sit out on other bodies be 
provided at a future meeting. 

 
27. NATIONAL PLANNING POLICY FRAMEWORK CONSULTATION   

 
Forum members received a consultation request on the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 
 
It was agreed not to respond to the consultation as a Forum but members were 
minded that they could respond to the consultation as individuals. 
 

28. RECRUITMENT TO THE PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY DEPARTMENT   
 
Robin Pearce, Public Rights of Way (PROW) Officer provided members with an 
update on recruitment to the PROW department. Members were informed that – 
 

(a) the University of Plymouth were receptive to the idea of providing an 
intern to the PROW department; 
 

(b) due to a staff restructure and the implementation of the 
Accommodation Strategy the idea of recruiting an intern had been put 
on hold; 
 

(c) the intern employed would suitably be a student of geography or 
similar subject and be available for a year’s work experience in order 
to assist with the backlog of footpaths awaiting to be added to the 
definitive map. 

 
Forum members commented that they felt that recruiting an intern was intrinsic to 
the expediency of footpaths becoming defined as PROW. 
 
Agreed that – 
 

(1) a letter be written by Ray Fairchild, Chair, in consultation with the 
LAF Secretary and PROW Officer, to the Chief Executive of 
Plymouth City Council identifying the need for the recruitment of a 
University Intern at the earliest opportunity; 
 

(2) an updated list of Forum members contact details be distributed to 
all members via email. 

 
 
 

Page 4



29. WORKING GROUPS 
   

a) RIGHTS OF WAY IMPROVEMENT PLAN WORKING GROUP 
   
The Forum was informed that a recent working group undertook to look into the 
Rights of Way Improvement Plan (ROWIP) – work programme priorities and that 
the working group recommended that the ROWIP should spend the money from the 
Local Transport Plan on revising the South West Coast Path Walking Guide and 
improving historic trails in Plymouth. 
 
The PROW Officer, who also attended the working group, gave an update on the 
recommendations made by the working group. Members were informed that – 
 

(a) the work on revising the South West Coast Path Walking Guide 
had been commissioned and that 10,000 books would be 
produced and be available free of charge to members of the public; 
 

(b) only one of the five historic footpaths would have been improved 
using the money allocated, however, subsequently more money 
had become available and now all five historic footpaths could be 
improved; 
 

(c) 
 

in order to improve all historic footpaths the PROW Officer 
needed to be aware of what improvements were required and 
requested for a volunteer to undertake the research. 

 
Agreed that Ray Fairchild, Chair would walk two of the five historic paths in 
Plymouth and report back on what improvements are required to the PROW 
Officer. 
   

30. WORK PROGRAMME   
 
Members noted their work programme and agreed that – 
 

(a) the following items be added to the work programme: 
 

• South West Coast Path update – 12 December 2011; 
 

• Public slipways update – 12 December 2011; 
 

• Eastern Corridor Development update – 12 December 2011; 
 

• MVV Umvelt Incinerator – 12 March 2012; 
 

(b) a site visit be organised within the next six weeks to look at three 
separate woodland sites that have had significant improvements made 
to them through the Stepping Stones to Nature project; 
 

(c) the recent Planning Authority consultation be included on the agenda 

Page 5



for the next Forum meeting and be emailed to all members for 
consideration. 

 
31. CORRESPONDENCE   

 
The Forum noted their correspondence and agreed that in response to the letter 
received on 13 July 2011 from Ian Gillhespy, Senior Valuation Surveyor, he be invited 
to the next meeting of the Forum to provide an update on Statutory Land Transfers 
for Ridgeway School and Coombe Dean School. 
 

32. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 
Agreed that the next meeting of the Forum be held at 10.30am on Monday 12 
December 2011. 
 

33. ISSUES ARISING FROM FORUM MEMBERS   
 
Following issues raised Members were provided with an update on the following – 
 

(a) Ridgeway School Extinguishment Order; 
 

(b) the Royal William Yard; 
 

(c) the South West Coast Path; 
 

(d) city wide signage for footpaths. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



PLYMOUTH LOCAL ACCESS FORUM 
 
TRACKING RESOLUTIONS 
 
Date / Minute 
number 

Resolution Explanation / Minute Action Progress Target date 

28.03.11 
Minute 67 

Agreed that the creation of 
position statements are 
approved; 
 

This was discussed and agreed 
as part of the LAF 
development item. 

The Forum Need to set up a working 
group to ascertain the 
subjects of position 
statements. 

July/August 2011 

12.09.11 
Minute 20 

Ian Stewart, Vice-Chair 
would draft a letter to the 
Planning department in 
response to the Plym Valley 
Cycle Trail plannin
[...]
n the 
Whitleigh: Safer and 
Sustainable Travel project. 
 

Members wished to have a 
further update on the 
Whitleigh: Safer and 
Sustainable Travel project 
following the next 
consultation. 

Rosie Dale Rosie Dale invited to attend 
and confirmed her attendance 
by email on 2 November 
2011. 

12 December 
2011 

12.09.11 
Minute 25 

to distribute to all Forum 
members the Stepping Stones 
to Nature Project Annual 
Report for year two. 
 

Following the update provided 
by Zoe Goss on the Stepping 
Stones to Nature Project 
members wished to see the 
annual report from year 2.  

Zoe Goss Report emailed to all 
members on 29 September 
2011. 

End of 
September 

12.09.11 
Minute 26 

the LAF Secretary would 
seek to find out how many 
Forum members could be 
nominated to sit on the 
Saltram Countryside Park 
Stakeholder Forum. Subject 
to three members being 
allowed the Forum 

After reviewing the report on 
the Green Infrastructure 
Project members wished to 
nominate 3 LAF members to 
sit on the Saltram 
Countryside Park Stakeholder 
Forum.   

Ross 
Johnston 

Kat Deeney confirmed that 
the LAF could have three 
members and emailed Kat 
Deeney the three nominated 
LAF members to sit on the 
Saltram Countryside Park 
Stakeholder Forum on 29 
September 2011. 

End of 
September 

P
age 8



nominated Ray Fairchild, 
Chair, Ian Stewart, Vice-Chair 
and John Skinner. 
 

12.09.11 
Minute 26 

a list of Forum Members 
nominated to sit out on 
other bodies be provided at a 
future meeting. 

John Emery raised that he 
wished to see a list of which 
members had been nominated 
by the LAF to sit on other 
bodies. 

Ross 
Johnston 

Members will receive this 
information at the meeting on 
12 March 2012. 

12 March 2011 

12.09.11 
Minute 28 

a letter be written by Ray 
Fairchild, Chair, in 
consultation with the LAF 
Secretary and PROW 
Officer, to the Chief 
Executive of Plymouth City 
Council identifying the need 
for the recruitment of a 
University Intern at the 
earliest opportunity; 
 

Following the update on 
recruitment to the PROW 
department members felt that 
they should write a formal 
letter stating the need to 
recruit to the department. 

Ray 
Fairchild 

Emailed request to Ray 
Fairchild on 22 November 
2011. 
 

End of 
September 

12.09.11 
Minute 28 

an updated list of Forum 
members contact details be 
distributed to all members via 
email. 

As there had been some 
recent changes to Forum 
membership it was requested 
to have an up to date contact 
list. 

Ross 
Johnston 

Sent to all members on 29 
September 2011. 

End of 
September 

12.09.11 
Minute 30 

a site visit be organised 
within the next six weeks to 
look at three separate 
woodland sites that have had 
significant improvements 
made to them through the 
Stepping Stones to Nature 
project; 

Members wished to see some 
recent improvements that 
happened within the city’s 
green spaces. 

 Unable to identify a suitable 
date and will be discussed at 
the LAF meeting on 12 
December 2011. 

End of October 

P
age 9



 
12.09.11 
Minute 30 

the recent Planning Authority 
consultation be included on 
the agenda for the next 
Forum meeting and be 
emailed to all members for 
consideration. 

Members were informed 
about a consultation and 
wished to discuss it at a 
formal meeting. 

Ross 
Johnston 

A consultation link was 
emailed to all members on 24 
October 2011 and added to 
the agenda under item 
‘Planning Consultation – 
Barrier Busting’. 

12 December 
2011 

 
 

 = Complete resolution 
 
 

 = Outstanding resolution 

P
age 10



 

16.11.11 Not protectively marked 

WHITLEIGH: SAFER AND 
SUSTAINABLE TRAVEL 2011 
Consultation Report and Scheme Programme 

 
 

 

Agenda Item 8Page 11



 

CONTENTS PAGE 

SECTION PAGE NUMBER 

Introduction 3 

Summary of results 3 

Methodology 4 

Results 5 

Proposed programme 8 

 

Tables:- 

TITLE PAGE NUMBER 

Table 3.1. Consultation undertaken in Whitleigh 4 

Table 5.1: Proposed engineeri
[...]
ould allow two extra wardens to be employed. It was emphasised to members that the trail 
was not to be constructed from new routes but existing overgrown paths, these would be resurfaced 
and vegetation cut back and brought into use.  
 
It was commented by members that this development was similar to routes at Ashton Gate, Bristol and 
in Haldon Forest.  
 

 

PLYMOUTH LOCAL ACCESS FORUM 
Floor 1  

Civic Centre 
Plymouth 
PL1 2AA 

 

Tel: 01752 307990 

Fax: 01752 304819 

Email: laf@plymouth.gov.uk 

Web: www.plymouth.gov.uk/laf 

29 September 2011 

Mr Paul Barnard 
Planning Department 
Development and Regeration 
Floor 8 
Civic Centre 
Plymouth 
PL1 2AA 

Agenda Item 18Page 43



 

In conclusion members were satisfied with the planning application for a Plym Valley Cycle Trail and 
have no objections to make as a Forum. 
 
Yours Sincerely 
 
 
 
Ross Johnston 
Secretary to the Plymouth Local Access Forum 
 
 
cc.  Adam Williams, Case Officer 

Page 44


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	5 TRACKING RESOLUTIONS
	8 WHITLEIGH: SAFER AND SUSTAINABLE TRAVEL PROJECT UPDATE
	9 LOCAL NATURE PARTNERSHIPS
	10 RIGHTS OF WAY IMPROVEMENT PLAN FUNDING
	12 SOUTH WEST COAST PATH UPDATE
	14 HUDDLE
	Huddle help sheet v4
	Role description for Huddle Champion v4

	15 ANNUAL REPORTING 2011 - 2012
	17 WORK PROGRAMME
	18 CORRESPONDENCE



Minutes of the meeting


Plymouth Local Access Forum Monday 12 December 2011 

Plymouth Local Access Forum 
 

Monday 12 December 2011 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Mr Fairchild, in the Chair. 
Mr Stewart, Vice Chair. 
Mr Attrill, Councillor Churchill, Mr Curno, Mr Emery, Councillor K Foster, Mr 
Goddard, Ms Hitchens, Mr Pawley, Mrs Rodgers, Mr Skinner and Councillor 
Wheeler. 
 
Apologies for absence: Mrs Roberts. 
 
The meeting started at 10.30 am and finished at 1.25 pm. 
 
Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, 
so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended. 
 

34. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Name Subject Reason Interest 
Mr Skinner Item 39. Ridgeway 

School 
Extinguishment 
Order 

Member of the 
Ramblers and Open 
Spaces Society. 

Personal 

Mr Emery Item 39. Ridgeway 
School 
Extinguishment 
Order 

Member of the 
Ramblers and Open 
Spaces Society. 

Personal 

Councillor 
Wheeler 

Item 39. Ridgeway 
School 
Extinguishment 
Order 

Member of the 
Planning Committee 

Personal 

Councillor 
Wheeler 

Item 45. Planning 
Consultation – 
Barrier Busting 

Member of the 
Planning Committee 

Personal 

Councillor 
Wheeler 

Item 48. Working 
Groups 

Member of the 
Planning Committee 

Personal 

Councillor 
Churchill 

Item 39. Ridgeway 
School 
Extinguishment 
Order 

Member of the 
Planning Committee 

Personal 

Councillor 
Churchill 

Item 45. Barrier 
Busting 

Member of the 
Planning Committee 

Personal 

Councillor 
Churchill 

Item 48. Working 
Groups 

Member of the 
Planning Committee 

Personal 

Mr Pawley Item 43. Public Secretary of Mayflower Personal 



Slipways Update Boat Owner 
Association and the 
local representative for 
the South West Coast 
Path 

Mr Pawley Item 44. South 
West Coast Path 
Update 

Secretary of Mayflower 
Boat Owner 
Association and the 
local representative for 
the South West Coast 
Path 

Personal 

Mr Curno Item 43. Public 
Slipways Update 

Representative of the 
Royal Yachting 
Association 

Personal 

Mrs Rodgers Item 48. Working 
Groups 

Employed by the 
National Trust 

Personal 

 
35. MINUTES   

 
With regard to the minutes of 12 September 2011 it was commented that at the end 
of minute 20 it should state in brackets that ‘Councillor Wheeler and Councillor 
Churchill declared an interest in this item and as such took no part in the discussion’. 
 
Agreed that subject to the inclusion of the above amendment the minutes of 12 
September 2011 are approved as a correct record. 
 

36. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS   
 
Ray Fairchild, Chair of the LAF informed members that he had recently received an 
email regarding Mary Creagh MP submitting a question to the Secretary of State for 
Environment, Food and Rural Affairs on what progress was being made on recording 
historic rights of way. 
 
Members acknowledged that it was pleasing to see such issues being discussed in the 
House of Commons and they looked forward to responding to the potential 
consultation on streamlining the processes for recording potential rights of way. 
 
Agreed that a copy of the email be circulated to all members. 
 

37. TRACKING RESOLUTIONS   
 
The Forum noted the tracking resolutions document. Following comments made by 
members it was agreed that in response to – 
 

(1) 28.03.11- minute 67 position statements would be included as an 
agenda item for discussion at the Forum meeting on 12 March 
2011; 
 

(2) 12.09.11 – minute 30 a site visit would be arranged for the 



afternoon of the next Forum meeting on 12 March 2011. 
 

38. NATURAL ENGLAND UPDATE   
 
Dot Isgrove, Natural England representative provided members with an update on 
Natural England. Members were informed that – 
 

(a) the National LAF meeting would be held in Bristol on 6 March 2012 
with one member from each LAF invited to attend; 
 

(b) it was hoped that a new national co-ordinator would be appointed by 
Natural England in January 2012; 
 

(c) Huddle was a new user friendly network website for LAF’s to use, 
although at present there was only enough funding available to have 
three members from each LAF licensed to use the site. The licences 
would be reviewed in the future with the aim of having all LAF 
members licensed to use the site; 
 

(d) there was a new requirement on LAF’s to produce an annual report in 
an approved pro-forma to enable DEFRA to collate and compare data 
more efficiently; 
 

(e) Plymouth had recently been successful in acquiring funding to develop a 
Local Nature Partnership and this should provide an exciting 
opportunity for LAF’s to have a positive and influential role in getting 
involved in the future of nature within the local area; 
 

(f) a new government scheme was being developed called ‘Paths for 
Communities’ which would provide grants to landowners to work with 
local communities on improving access and public rights of way. 

 
Agreed that – 
 

(1) a letter is sent to Colin Jones, former national co-ordinator for Natural 
England, thanking him for his service and contribution to the LAF in the 
past; 
 

(2) Dot Isgrove, Natural England, would provide an email on the new 
‘Paths for Communities’ scheme to be distributed to all members; 
 

(3) Ray Fairchild, Chair will attend the National LAF Conference on 6 
March 2012 and John Skinner will be the first choice reserve member; 
 

(4) Dot Isgrove is thanked for her attendance. 
 
 
 
 
 



39. RIDGEWAY SCHOOL EXTINGUISHMENT ORDER   
 
Robin Pearce, Public Rights of Way Officer provided members with an update on the 
Ridgeway School Extinguishment Order. Members were informed that – 
 

(a) there was an administrative error in the Order which had meant that 
the order had to be quashed and a new Order made; 
 

(b) following the advertisement period a decision would be taken by 
Plymouth City Council legal officers as to whether the order would 
need to be re-submitted to the Planning Committee. 

 
Mr Emery and Mr Skinner raised concerns about potentially not re-submitting the 
extinguishment order to Planning Committee as they felt that this was a new order 
and as such should be re-determined by Planning Committee members. 
 
Agreed that the forum make no comments on the extinguishment order and 
conclude that its original resolution as was stated at the 13 July 2011 meeting still 
stands.  
 

(Mr Skinner and Mr Emery declared a personal interest in the above item.) 
 
(Councillor Wheeler and Councillor Churchill declared an interest in this item and as such 

took no part in the discussion.) 
 

40. WHITLEIGH: SAFER AND SUSTAINABLE TRAVEL PROJECT 
UPDATE   
 
Rosie Dale, Major Schemes Officer (Sustainable Transport Team) provided an update 
on the Whitleigh: Safer and Sustainable Travel project. Members were informed that 
– 
 

(a) the LAF members’ contribution to the project through information 
provided on walks in and around Whitleigh was much appreciated;  
 

(b) the project, which aimed to improve travel in Whitleigh by making 
it safer and more sustainable, had focused on three main themes 
walking, cycling and public opinion; 
 

(c) public opinion had been gathered through leaflet responses and 
from public engagement sessions in school play-grounds and 
doctor surgeries; 
 

(d) the main concerns raised by the public regarded high traffic speeds 
and children’s safety; 
 

(e) improvements to be implemented in Whitleigh included – 
  

 •  ‘welcome to Whitleigh’ signage; 
 



 •  ’20 is plenty’ signage to encourage motorists to drive 
slower; 
 

 •  improvements to bus stop accessibility on Taunton Avenue; 
 

 •  improvements to school crossing patrols and re-inforcing 
school keep clear zones; 
 

(f) in order to deliver the improvements the Sustainable Transport 
Team would work with the local community, the Police, access to 
nature projects and local public transport providers; 
 

(g) the Sustainable Transport Team were also working with the Road 
Safety Team to improve local children’s education on road safety 
throughout all local schools; 
 

(h) to promote walking in the Whitleigh area a number of local 
footpaths had been identified to be defined as public rights of way 
and to be improved with maintenance and signage; 
 

(i) the main improvements in the area were behavioural or cultural 
rather than engineering changes and as such it was hoped that 
these would all be implemented in the 2011 – 2012 financial year. 

 
Rosie Dale, Major Schemes Officer (Sustainable Transport Team) was thanked for 
her attendance. 
 

41. LOCAL NATURE PARTNERSHIPS   
 
Robin Pearce, Public Rights of Way Officer presented a report on Local Nature 
Partnerships and informed members that – 
 

(a) a Local Nature Partnership (LNP) was being developed in Plymouth 
and a group of consultants had been tasked with appointing to the 
LNP;  
 

(b) Plymouth LAF was a nominated body for the consultants to approach 
when appointing members to the LNP; 
 

(c) the LNP was a separate entity to the Nature Improvement Area (NIA). 
 
Agreed that nominations to the LNP be conducted by the LAF Secretary in 
consultation with Ray Fairchild, Chair of the LAF. 
 

42. RIGHTS OF WAY IMPROVEMENT PLAN FUNDING   
 
Robin Pearce, Public Rights of Way Officer provided an update on the Rights of Way 
Improvement Plan funding. Members were informed that – 
 

(a) the initial investment of £10k had been increased to £17k and there 



was a possibility that a further £16k could be added to the funding as 
other transport initiatives were unlikely to spend allocated monies; this 
money would continue to be spent on the republication of the South 
West Coast Path booklet and improvements to the historic trails; 
 

(b) the republication of the South West Coast Path booklet was 
progressing well with local historian Chris Robinson  and a local design 
firm commissioned to design and print the booklet; 
 

(c) the South West Coast Path booklet was hoped to be launched in 
March 2012 with the forum being provided with an opportunity to 
review the booklet before publication; 
 

(d) five historic city centre footpaths were being improved through 
increased and re-designed signage; 
 

(e) it was hoped that if further money was received then another five 
historic footpaths in the city would be created. 

 
43. PUBLIC SLIPWAYS UPDATE   

 
Pauline Burrows, Parking Systems Manager provided a verbal update on public 
slipways. Members were informed that – 
 

(a) a number of improvements to the public slipways website were being 
undertaken following suggestions from Dave Pawley and Dave Curno, 
LAF Members; 
 

(b) the Parking Department had been working with the Cattewater 
Harbour Commission to deliver improvements to signage at a number 
of public slipways. 

 
It was commented by members that maintenance of public slipways had been 
significantly improved. 
 
Agreed that Dave Pawley, Dave Curno and all Parking department staff involved in 
improving public slipways are thanked for all their efforts. 
 

(Mr Pawley and Mr Curno declared a personal interest in the above item.) 
 

44. SOUTH WEST COAST PATH UPDATE   
 
Robin Pearce, Public Rights of Way Officer provided an update on the South West 
Coast Path. Members were informed that – 
 

(a) new signage at Breakwater Road had now been fully erected; 
 

(b) improvements and engineering works would be undertaken at the 
currently closed Jennicliffe section of the South West Coast Path in 



early 2012 and it was hoped that the path would be open to the public 
by the end of February 2012. 

 
The report was noted. 
 

(Mr Pawley declared a personal interest in the above item.) 
 

45. PLANNING CONSULTATION - BARRIER BUSTING   
 
John Emery submitted a proposed response to the Barrier Busting consultation. 
 
Agreed that the proposed response is formally submitted to the planning department 
from the LAF in response to the Barrier Busting consultation. 
 
(Councillor Wheeler and Councillor Churchill declared an interest in this item and as such 

took no part in the discussion.) 
 

46. HUDDLE   
 
Ray Fairchild, Chair provided an update on a new network tool for LAF’s called 
Huddle. Members were informed that – 
 

(a) Natural England had purchased licenses for only three LAF 
members to access Huddle, however, it was hoped that all LAF 
members would receive access in the future; 
 

(b) there was a concern that the Huddle site could lead to the loss of 
the Regional Co-ordinator;  
 

(c) there was a request from Natural England for the LAF to nominate 
three members to be users of Huddle and for one member to be 
nominated as LAF Champion. 

 
Agreed that – 
 

(1) Ray Fairchild, Chair is nominated as the LAF Huddle Champion; 
 

(2) Dave Curno and Ross Johnston, LAF Secretary are nominated as 
the two other licence holders to access Huddle. 

 
47. ANNUAL REPORTING 2011 - 2012   

 
Ross Johnston, LAF Secretary informed members that the Department for 
Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (DEFRA) required LAF Annual Reports to be 
submitted in a new format.  
 
Agreed that a working group is initiated in January 2012 to consider and agree the 
wording for the new annual report. 
 
 



48. WORKING GROUPS   
 

a) PLYM VALLEY CYCLE TRAIL WORKING GROUP  
  
Ray Fairchild, Chair informed members that – 
 

(a) a group of LAF members met with Jim Pascoe, National Trust, to 
have a tour and discussion on the proposed Plym Valley Cycle Trail. 
Following this meeting the members agreed that the LAF would 
make no formal objection to the planning application; 
 

(b) since this meeting the Plym Valley Cycle Trail planning application 
had been withdrawn. 

 
Members were further informed by Steph Rodgers, National Trust, that – 
 

(c) the application had been withdrawn following a legal covenant being 
discovered in the area that the café was proposed to be sited; 
 

(d) the whole application was being reviewed and as such a public 
consultation programme would be undertaken for a period of 
approximately six months; 
 

(e) in order to collate the consultation information received a key 
stakeholder group would be set up in January 2012. 

 
(Mrs Rodgers declared a personal interest in the above item.) 

 
(Councillor Wheeler and Councillor Churchill declared an interest in this item and as such 

took no part in the discussion.) 
   

49. WORK PROGRAMME   
 
Members noted their work programme and agreed that an update on the Definitive 
Map be added to the meeting on 12 March 2012. 
 

50. CORRESPONDENCE   
 
The Forum noted its correspondence. 
 

51. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 
Agreed that the next meeting of the Forum is held at 10.30am on Monday 12 March 
2012. 
 

52. ISSUES ARISING FROM FORUM MEMBERS   
 
A member of the Forum commented positively on the erection of public rights of 
way signage at the bottom of Novorossiysk Road, Plymouth. 
 


